§ 1983, state-law claims under the Pennsylvania Whistleblower Law, and for 

negligent as well as intentional infliction of emotional distress.  (Compl. ¶¶ 192-208).  Plaintiff 

brings all claims against all Defendants.  Plaintiff’s Complaint is comprised of sixty-two 

(62) pages, two-hundred and eight (208) paragraphs, and seventy-six (76) exhibits.    

Defendants have moved to dismiss Plaintiff’s § 1983 claim and supplemental state law 

claims for lack of subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (“Rule”) 

12(b)(1).  (Defs.’ Mot.